Change in net position 343,681$   95,648$   280,382$   43,734$   894,000$

These entities have budgeting and financial reporting requirements independent of member units and their
financial statements are not presented in these financial statements; however, transactions between the entities and
the District are included in these statements.  Audited financial statements are available from the respective
entities.

NOTE 15 – RESTATEMENT OF NET POSITION

The beginning net position of Governmental Activities has been rested in order to record the District’s net OPEB
liability and deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB in accordance with GASB Statement No. 75
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions.

Net Position - Beginning as Previously Reported (11,036,404)$

Restatement due to GASB 75 (4,299,695)

   Net position - Beginning as Restated (15,336,099)$

77

II - Required Supplementary Information

[PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

LINCOLN UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

See accompanying note to required supplementary information

78

Variances -

Positive

(Negative)

Actual Final to

Original Final (GAAP Basis) Actual

REVENUES

LCFF sources 80,243,566$   80,732,049$   80,732,049$   -$

Federal sources 3,949,906   4,428,215   4,428,215   -

Other State sources 6,991,449   8,719,635   8,719,635   -

Other local sources 1,288,604   3,799,212   3,799,214   2

Total Revenues 92,473,525   97,679,111   97,679,113   2

EXPENDITURES

Current

Certificated salaries 42,721,322   41,036,703   41,036,703   -

Classified salaries 12,769,777   13,292,483   13,292,483   -

Employee benefits 20,600,701   19,689,618   19,689,616   2

Books and supplies 6,142,808   5,642,537   5,642,537   -

Services and operating expenditures 7,016,902   9,306,877   9,306,882   (5)

Other outgo 1,327,213   1,472,980   1,472,981   (1)

Capital outgo 971,221   2,476,493   2,476,493   -

Total Expenditures 91,549,944   92,917,691   92,917,695   (4)

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

 Over Expenditures 923,581   4,761,420   4,761,418   (2)

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers out (1,022,630)   (2,149,510)   (2,149,510)   -

Net Financing Sources (Uses) (1,022,630)   (2,149,510)   (2,149,510)   -

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (99,049)   2,611,910   2,611,908   (2)

Fund Balance - Beginning 24,425,349   24,425,349   24,425,349   -

Fund Balance - Ending 24,326,300$   27,037,259$   27,037,257$   (2)$

Budgeted Amounts

(GAAP Basis)

LINCOLN UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

DEFERRED MAINTENANCE FUND
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

See accompanying note to required supplementary information

79

Variances -

Positive

(Negative)

Actual Final to

Original Final (GAAP Basis) Actual

REVENUES

LCFF sources -$   -$   -$   -$

Federal sources -   -   -   -

Other State sources -   -   -   -

Other local sources 7,500   173,211   173,212   1

Total Revenues 7,500   173,211   173,212   1

EXPENDITURES

Current

Certificated salaries -   -   -   -

Classified salaries -   -   -   -

Employee benefits -   -   -   -

Books and supplies -   -   -   -

Services and operating expenditures -   8,620   8,620   -

Other outgo -   -   -   -

Capital outgo 800,000   986,194   986,194   -

Total Expenditures 800,000   994,814   994,814   -

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

 Over Expenditures (792,500)   (821,603)   (821,602)   1

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers in 395,212   1,440,424   1,440,424   -

Net Financing Sources (Uses) 395,212   1,440,424   1,440,424   -

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (397,288)   618,821   618,822   1

Fund Balance - Beginning 2,071,241   2,071,241   2,071,241   -

Fund Balance - Ending 1,673,953$   2,690,062$   2,690,063$   1$

Budgeted Amounts

(GAAP Basis)

LINCOLN UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE DISTRICT’S TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY AND
RELATED RATIOS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

See accompanying note to required supplementary information

80

2018

Total OPEB Liability

Service Cost 409,823$

Interest 283,886

Benefit payments (533,971)

Net change in total OPEB liability 159,738

Total OPEB liability - beginning 8,106,768

Total OPEB liability - ending 8,266,506$

Plan fiduciary net position

Contributions - employer 533,971$